



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE LEAR CORPORATION)
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION)
Consolidated
C.A. No. 2728-VCS

**THE LEAR DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO THE FEE APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL**

Of Counsel:

Matthias A. Lydon
Norman K. Beck
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600
Attorneys for Lear Corporation

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
T. Brad Davey (#5094)
ABRAMS & LASTER LLP
20 Montchanin Road
Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000
Attorneys for the Lear Defendants

Dated: May 9, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FEE REQUEST BY PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL IS EXCESSIVE AND SHOULD BE DENIED.	8
A. The Legal Standard.	8
B. The Litigation Achieved A Relatively Insubstantial Therapeutic Benefit.....	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Are Not Entitled to Compensation For All Of Their Claimed Hours.	16
D. The Litigation Was Not Complex or Difficult.....	21
E. Neither The Contingent Nature of the Fee Arrangement Nor the Standing of Counsel Support the Excessive Fee Request.....	21
F. Public Policy Considerations Favor a Reasonable Award, Not the Excessive Award Sought by Plaintiffs’ Counsel.	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Augenbaum v. Forman</i> , C.A. No. 1569, 2006 WL 1716916 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2006).....	9
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 125499, 1999 WL 342326 (Del. Ch. May 17, 1999).....	16
<i>Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. v. Pyles</i> , 858 A.2d 927 (Del. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>In re Diamond Shamrock Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 8798, 1988 WL 94752 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 1988)	16, 17
<i>In re Diamond Shamrock Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 8798, 1989 WL 17424 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 1989)	17
<i>In re Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Cos. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 13109, 1996 WL 74214 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27), <i>aff'd</i> , 683 A.2d 58 (Del. 1996).....	19, 22
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 178 (Del. Ch. 2003)	19
<i>In re Golden State Bancorp, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 16175, 2000 WL 62964 (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 2000).....	9, 19
<i>Helaba Invest Kapitalanlagegesellschaft mbH v. Fialkow</i> , C.A. No. 2683, 2008 WL 1128721 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2008).....	10, 11, 15
<i>In re Instinet Group, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 1289, 2005 WL 3501708 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2005).....	11, 19, 21
<i>La. State Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 18298, 2001 WL 1131364 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2001)	9, 22
<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007)	5, 6
<i>In re MAXXAM Group, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8636, 1987 WL 10016 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 1987).....	19

<i>In re Plains Res. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 071, 2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005)	9, 21
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	8, 22
<i>Siegman v. Palomar Med. Techs, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 15894, 1998 WL 409352 (Del. Ch. July 13, 1998)	17
<i>In re Staples, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 792 A.2d 934 (Del. Ch. 2001)	13
<i>State of Wisconsin Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett</i> , C.A. No. 17727, 2002 WL 568417 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9), <i>aff'd</i> , 808 A.2d 1205 (Del. 2002).....	10, 17, 18, 21
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980).....	8
<i>In re Triarc Cos. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 16700, 2006 WL 903338 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2006)	10, 22
<i>In re Vitalink Commc'ns Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 12085, 1991 WL 238816 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1991), <i>aff'd sub nom. Grimes v. John P. McCarthy Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 610 A.2d 725 (Del. 1992).....	9, 19

STIPULATIONS

<i>In re Cardiac Science, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 1138-N (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2005)	10
<i>In re Genecor Int'l, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 1052-N (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2005)	10
<i>In re Insignia Fin. Group, Inc. S'holders Litig. (CBRE)</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 20321-NC (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2003)	10
<i>In re Loehmann's Holdings, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 400 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2004)	10

<i>Kahn v. Demetriou</i> , C.A. No. 2335-VCS (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2006).....	10
<i>In re Sports Auth., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 1897 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2006).....	10
<i>In re Strategic Distribution, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2575-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2007)	10

ORDERS

<i>In re Cardiac Science, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 1138-N (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2006).....	10
<i>In re Genecor Int’l, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 1052-N (Del. Ch. June 2, 2005)	10
<i>In re Insignia Fin. Group, Inc. S’holders Litig. (CBRE)</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 20321-NC (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 2004)	10
<i>Levy Invs., Ltd. v. Open Solutions, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2479-VCL (Del. Ch. May 18, 2007).....	10
<i>In re Loehmann’s Holdings, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 400 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 2005)	10
<i>Kahn v. Demetriou</i> , C.A. No. 2335-VCS (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2007).....	10
<i>In re Sports Auth., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 1897 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2006)	10
<i>In re Strategic Distribution, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2575-VCL (Del. Ch. Aug. 6, 2007).....	10

TRANSCRIPTS

<i>Globis Capital Partners, LP v. SafeNet, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2772-VCS (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2007).....	2, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Intergraph Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2398-VCP (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2007).....	9

Levy Invs., Ltd. v. Open Solutions, Inc.,
C.A. No. 2479-VCL (Del. Ch. May 18, 2007).....10

In re Staples, Inc. S'holders Litig.,
C.A. No. 18784 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2001).....14

BRIEFS

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND
APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES *in Helaba Invest
Kapitalanlagegesellschaft mbH v. Fialkow*, C.A. No. 2683, 2008 WL
1128721 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2008).....15
